

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission <u>Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 17.</u>

F.17(17)/Engg./DERC/2017-18/OA/5842

In the Matter of: Determination of Open Access Charges and related matters

ORDER (Date of Order: 18.09.2018)

The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission in exercise of the powers vested under Regulation 12 and Regulation 17 of Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Open Access) Regulations, 2005, hereby makes the amendment in its Order dated 1.6.2017 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order") for determination of Open Access charges and related matters.

1.0 Short title and commencement:

This Order may be called as Open Access Charges and related matters (Second Amendment) Order, 2018.

2.0 Amendment of Clause 2.7 of Principal Order:

The Clause 2.7 of the Principal Order on 'Reactive Energy Charge' shall be substituted as under:-

"2.7 Reactive Energy Charge:

"The Open Access Consumer shall pay charge for reactive energy on the actual reactive energy recorded by the meter at the rate @ 14 Ps/kVARh for FY 2018-19. This rate shall be escalated at 0.5paise/kVARh per year thereafter w.e.f. 1st April of the current financial year, unless otherwise revised by the Commission."

Sd/-(B.P. SINGH) Member Sd/-(Justice S S Chauhan) Chairperson